

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5278 OF 2025

Ashok Janrao And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Throu. Its Sec. Law....RESPONDENT
And Judiciary Dept And Anr

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9200 OF 2025

Darshan ThubePETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thr Its Secretary AndRESPONDENT
Anr

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5486 OF 2025

Azra Mazharoddin Shaikh And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thr Its Secretary Law.RESPONDENT
And Judiciary Dept And Anr

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 58 OF 2026

Yogendra V MorePETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through PrincipalRESPONDENT
Secretary

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 61 OF 2026

Abhishek S BhosalePETITIONER
V/S
State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary AndRESPONDENT
Anr

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6302 OF 2025

Sushama Adinath ThoratPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra Through SecretaryRESPONDENT
And Anr

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9360 OF 2025
In
Writ Petition 5278 OF 2025

Ajay Mahadev HarsulkarPETITIONER
V/S
Ashok Janrao And OrsRESPONDENT

Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil a/w Mr. Sachin Thorat & Ms. Isha A.
Palav for the Petitioner in WP/5278/2025
Mr. Vinod Joshi for the Petitioner in WP/58/2025
Mr. Vikrant Khare a/w Mr. Siddharth Gharat, Mr. Anirudh Rote
& Mr. Ganesh Pandit for the Petitioner in WP/9200/2025
Smt. Neha S. Bhide, GP a/w Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. GP, Mr.
Kedar B. Dighe, Addl. GP & Smt. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for the
State - Respondent No. 1
Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarni a/w Mr. Vipul Raut for the Respondent
No. 2 in (WP/5278/2025, WP/5486/2025, WP/9200/2025, &

WP/ 16732/2025)

Mr. Milind Sathe a/w Mr. Rahul Nerlekar for the Respondent

No. 3

CORAM : **HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE GAUTAM A.
ANKHAD, JJ**

DATE : **13th January, 2026**

P.C. :

S. O. to 14/01/2026 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)